
KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

6th Revised Sheet No. 7-1 
Cancel. 

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 
5th R e 6 . d  Sheet NO. 7-1 

TARIFF Go S. 
(General Service) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available for general service to customers purchasing their entire electrical requirements under this 

tarif€. This tariff is available for alternating current service only. 

U T E  
Kwhrs equal to first 50 times kw of morithly billing demand: 

First 30 k%hrs. ................. -1.. .................................... .5.0 cenyts per kThr 
Over 30 .......................................................... .3.75 
First 3,000 kwuhrs.. ...................................................... .2.4 cents per kwhr 
Over 3,000 ......................................................... 1.5 

Kwhrs in excess of 200 times kw of monthly billing demand. .......... i ........... .l.O 

U 

Kwhrs equal to next 150 times k w  of monthly billing demand: 

' ' 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of 52.00. The minimum monthly charge 

shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause". 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 
This tariff is net if account is paid in fult within 15 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid 

an additional charge of 5% of the total amount billed (but not less than $.lo) will be made. 

(TI ~ FUEL CLAUSE. . _  
This xate is based u w n  the-weighted avezage cos t -of  f u e l  of Kentucky Power CK?&W'$ Big S a W  

If such weighted average c 3 s t  is ahve 16.6 c e n t s  per  1,000,000 BTU by at le-s? .1 cent ,  
Plant .  

an a,ZditForal ckr:e -.hall 'h nade a t  L%s raze  of .!IO1 cent  ~ r r  ZXR f ~ r  esch f u l l  .I cer.: 
i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  c o s t  of f u e l  &ove 16.6 c e n t s  per 1,000,000 ETJ. 

a credit shall be na2e at tAe rate oE .001 c e n t  per  S H R  f o r  each f u l l  -1. c a t  decrease  ia 
the cast of  fuel. below 15.6 cents  per 1,000,00'3 BTI;. 

the most r e z e n c y  deterrrmed msnthly cost, and the charge or credit, a s  apFropriate ,  shall 
be a p p l i e d  to a c t u a l  KEi-Rs billed. 

It such weignred averzge c o s t  i s  oelow 15.6 c e n t s  per  1,OOG,000 ETU by a& leas: -1 cerrt, 

The weighted average c o s t  a€ f u e l  used  t o  d e t e n n e  t h e  a d t i t i o n a l  charje or credit s ? d 1  be 

CREDITS MODIFYING RATE. 
Bills computed under the rate set forth herein will be modified by credits as follows: 

(A) Delivery Voltage. 
The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of transformed 

ll'hen the measurement ai energy is made at the primary voltaxe oi the  transmission or energy. 
distribution line serving the customer, the  kwhrs as metered will be multiplied by .95. 

(E) Equipment Supplied by Customer.  
iThcn the custonicr iurnishes arid rfinintains the complete substation equipment including any  

and all transformcrs and/or s u  itches nnd,'or other apparatus necesszry for the cus:orner to take 
his entire srrvicc a t  the primary voltage of the  transmission or distribition 1i::e from which service 
is to lie receiled, a credit of S.15 per kw of niontlily bi1lir.g demand wi:l be applied to each monthly 
net bill. 

. 

- . "  

(TI Change in Text. 

Waldo S. La Fon. 
Ashland. a n t u c k y  

Issued J u l y  1, 1974 E f f e c t i v e  with bills Iendered o n  and a f t e r  
3ul.y 1, 1374 

% I ssued  by Authori ty  of an Order of t h e  
Publ ic  Serv ice  Comission of lentuzky An 

Case No. 6023, daced June  18, 1974  

0 



KENTUCKY PQWER CQMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

5th Revised Sheet No. 7-1 
Cancels 

4th Revised Sheet No. 7-1 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

(General Service) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available for general service to customers purchasing their entire electrical requirements under this 

tariff. This tariff is available for alternating current service only. 

(R) RATE. 
Kwhrs equal to first 50 times I w  of monthly billing demand: 

First 30 kv$rs. ......................................................... S.0 cents per kwhr 
Over 30 ........................................................... 3.75 ' ' 
First 3,000 ltwhrs.. ...................................................... .2.4 cents per kwhr 
Over 3,000 " ......................................................... 1.5 ' I  ' = 

Kwhrs equal to next 150 times kw of monthly billing demand: 

Kwhrs in excess of 200 times lrw of monthly billing demand.. ...................... 1.0 ' ' 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of $2.00. The minimum monthly charge 

shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause". 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 
This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid 

an additional charge of 5% of the total amount billed (but not less than $.lo) will be made. 

FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by a t  least .5 

cent, an  additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used 
during said second month a t  the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of 
fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by a t  least 
.5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount 
equal to the actual Irwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each 
full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

CREDITS MODIFYING RATE. 
Bills computed under the rate set forth herein will be modified by credits as follows: 

(A) Delivery Voltage. 
The rate set forth in  this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of transformed 

When the measurement of energy is made at the primary voltage of the transmission or energy. 
distribution line serving the customer, the lcwhrs as metered will be multiplied by .95. 

(B) Equipment Supplied by Customer. 
When the customer furnishes and maintains the complete substation equipment including any 

a i d  all transformers and/or switches and/or other apparatus necessary for the customer to take 

(R) Rate reduction. 

Effective with bills 
rendered on and a f t e r  
J u l y  1, 1966 

" I s s u e d  by a u t h o r i t y  of an Orde r  of 
t h e  P.S.C. of Ky.  i n  Case N Q .  
4732 dated June  a 0 ,  1966." 



KENTZJCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

1st Revised Sheet No. 8-1 
Cancels 

Original Sheet No. 8-1 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

TARIFF L. 
(Large Power) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available for general service Customers shall contract for a definite amount of electrical capacity in 

kilovolt-ampercs, which shall be sufficient to mcet normal maximum rcquircmcnts but in  no case shall the 
capacity conirarietl for be less than 50 kvii. The company may not bc required to supply capacity in 
c::ccss of that contracted for except by mutual agreement. Contracts will be made in multiples of 25 kva. 

(R) RATE. 
ICwhrs equal to the first 
Kwllrs ' " " next i70 " " as follows: 

30 times the 1t:a of mofthly bilfpg demand 440 cents per kwhr 

For the first 3,000 ltwhrs . 2.13 I' " " 

" " next 3,000 " 
1.93 " " " 

4,000 " 
1.73 ' I  " " 

" 10,000 " . .  .I 53 " " ' I  

" 80,000 " 1.33 " 'I 

" all over 100,000 " .1.13 " " '' 
I iuhrs  equal to the next 160 times the kva of monthly billing demand 0 74 ' I  I' " 

Kwhrs in excess of 360 " " " " " 
0.54 '' " " 

" " I' 

I' ' I  

" ' I  

' I  ' I  

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of $1.30 per lcva of monthly billing demand. The 

minimum monthly charge so determined shall be subject to (a) adjustments as determined under the 
"Fuel Clause," (b) adjustments as determined under clause entitled "Delivery Voltage." 

(T) 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 
This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 20 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid 

an additional charge of 2% of the total amount billed will be made. 

BILLING DEMAND. 
Billing demand in lcva shall b 

watts as registered during the mo 
company's option as the highest r 
the average monthly power factor established during the m 
billing demand established hereunder shall not be less than t 
where the customer purchases his entire requirements for ele 
the monthly billing demand shall not be less than 60% of t 
monthly billing demand be less than 50 kva. 

ndicator, divided by 
earest kva. Monthly 

ct capacity except that 
ower under this tariff 
In  no event shall the 

DELIVERY VOLTAGE. 
The rate set forth in this tariff is base 

voltages established by the company of not 1 
nor more than a nominal voltage of approxi 
of energy at any voltage less than the vol 
limits an additional charge will be made of 

When the customer owns, operates and 
transformers, switches and other appara 
primary voltage of lines operated at 34,s 
ment beyond the delivery point of servic 

ent of energy a t  standard 
roximately 2,400 volts delta 

tribution lines operating within these 

omplete substation equipment, including all 
eiving and purchasing electric energy at the 
olts and when the customer owns all equip- 

tva of monthly billing demand. 
(R) 

ssued by 

Ashland, Ky. 
and General Manager 

Effective 
on and al 

(R) Rate Reduction. 
(T) Change in Text. 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission of Kentuclcy in 

Case No. 4360, dated April 13, 1964 

1 2 . >  
FU B 1-1 C S E RV I CE CO P/l M I SS IO N 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

4th Revised S h u t  No. 8-2 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 8-2 
Cancels 

P. S. C. Kr. No. 2 

TARIFF L. P. (Cont'd.) 
(Large Power) 

POWER FACTOR. 
The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the maintenance by the customer of an average monthly 

power factor of Sj% as shown by integrating instruments. When the average monthly power isctor is 
above or below 8570, the kwhrs as metered will be, for billing purposes, multiplied by the following 
constants : 

Average Monthly- 
Power Factor Constant 

1 .oo 95  1 
.95 965 
9 0  981 
.85 1.000 
.80 1.023 

1.050 
1.0835 

35  
30 
.65 1.1255 .a 1.1785 
.55 12455 
.so 1.3335 

Constants for power factors other than given above will be determined from the same formula used 
to determine those given. 

(T) FUEL CLAUSE. 
This r a t e  is based upon the  Jeighted average cos t  of fue l  of Kentucky Power Compahy's Big Sandy 

If such weighted average cos t  is above 16.1 cents per l.c)OO.OOO BTU by a t  l e a s t  .I cent,  an 
Plant. 

additional charge sha l l  be made a t  the  r a t e  of -001 cent F r  KFMR for each f u l l  -1 cent mcrease 
h t he  cos t  of fuel a h v e  16 .1  cen ts  per 1,000,000 9To. 

C r e d i t  shall be made a t  the r a t e  of .001 cent per KlrHR for each f u l l  .1 cen t  decrease i n  the  
cost  of fue l  below 16.1 cents F = r  1.000,OOO Em. 

The weighted average cos t  of fue l  used t o  deterrmne the additional charge or c r e d i t  s h a l l  be 
the most recently determined monthly cos t ,  and the  charge or c red i t ,  a s  appropriate, sha l l  be 
applied to actual KWHRS brlled.  

If such weighted averase cos t  is below 16.1 cenzs per 1,000,000 Bn' by a t  l e a s t  .I cent ,  a 

" .. - 
T E R M . ,  

Variable but not less than 1 year. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
This tariff is also available to customers having other sources of energy supply but who 

purchase service from the company. Where such conditions exist the monthly billing demand 
be less than the customer's contract canacitv. 

desire to 
shall not 

-~ 
This tariff is available for resale service to  legitimate electric public utilities and to mining and 

industrial customers I\ ho furnish service to customer-owned camps or villages where living quarters 
a re  rented to employees and uhcre the customer purchases power at a single point for both his power 
and camp requirements. 

(T) Change in Text;. 

E f f e c t i v e  with b i l l s  rendared on an6 after 
July 1, 1974 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

TARIFF L. P. (Cont’d.) 
(Large Power) 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 8-2 
Cancels 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 8-2 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

POWER FACTOR. 
The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the maintenance by the customer of an average monthly 

power factor of 85% as shown by integrating instruments. When the average monthly power factor is 
above or below 85%, the kwhrs as metered will be, for billing purposes, multiplied by the following 
constants : 

Average Monthly 
Power Factor Constant 

1.00 .951 
.95 .965 
.90 .981 ._ - 
.85 
.80 
.75 
30 
.65 
.60 
.55 
.so 

.- _- 
1.000 
1.023 
1.050 
1.0835 
1.1255 
1.1785 
1.2455 
1.3335 

Constants for power factors other than given above will be determined from the same formula used 
to determine those given. 

(T) FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company’s Big Sandy 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 

during said second month at  the rate of .O0S cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of 
fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at  least .5 
cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will he made on the actual kwhrs used 
.5 cent, the hill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an 
amount equal to the actual lcwhrs uscd during said second month multiplied by ,005 cent per kwhr for 
each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

(T) TERM. 
Variable but not less than 1 year. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
This tariff is also available to customers having other sources of energy supply but who desire to 

purchase service from the company. Where such conditions exist the monthly billing demand shall not 
be less than the customer’s contract capacity. 

This tariff is available for resale service to legitimate electric public utilities and to mining and 
industrial customers who furnish service to customer-owned camps or villages where living quarters 
are rentcd to employees and where the customer purchases power at  a single point for both his power 
and camp requirements. 

Issued April 15, 

Change in Text. 

1 

an Order of the 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(Sea Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

4th Revised Sheet No. 9-2 

3rd Reviiled Sheet NO. 9-2 
Cancels 

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

TARIFF C. P. 8. (Cont'd.) 
(Capacity Power-Optiond) 

CREDITS AND CHARGES MODIFYING RATE (Continued) 
Average Monthly 

Power Factor 
1.00 
95 
.90 
85 
80 
3 5  
30 
.65 .a 
.55 
.so 

Constant 
9 5 1  
965  
9 8 1  

1.000 
1.023 
1.050 
1.0835 
1.1255 
1.1785 
1.2455 
1.3335 

Constants for power factors other than given above will be determined from the same formula 
used to determine those given. 

B Delivery Voltage. 
The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of transformed energy. 
Whcn the measurement of energy is made at the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution 

line used to supply the customer the energy as billed after power factor correction (See Paragraph A )  
will be multiplied by .95. 
C Equipment Supplied by Customer. 

When the customer furnishes and maintains the complete substation equipment including any and 
all transformers, switches and other a p p a r a t ~ s  necessary for the customer to take service at  the voltaRe 
of the primary transmission or distribution line from which said customer is to receive service, the 
following credits in addition to  that set for& in the next preceding paragraph will be applied to  each 
monthly net bill. 

Delivery Credit per Kv-a. of 
Voltage Monthly Billing Dernand 

2,400-12,470 $.I5 
34,500-46,000-69,000 25 

0) FUEL CLAUSE. 
Tbts r a t e  is tused u p n  the Gghtrd  a v e r q e  tOst of f u e l  of tcentucw p o w e r  company's B i g  Sandy 

ff such vei?!md ave-age cost is a b e  16.1 rents per 1,000.300 B m  by a t  l e a s t  .I  cent ,  an 
Plant. 

additkmal char :~  s h a l l  be reade a t  t h e  :ate of -001 c m t  p r  KWFZ for  rsch full .l cent increase 
ia the cost of f - e l  abors 16.1 c a t s  per ~ , O O C , O O O  BTJ. 

If such veizs-tred a v c i q e  COP- is belw 16.1 cents  ?ex 1,000,000 BTa by a t  l e a s t  . I  cent ,  a 
Uedit +z!!l be x 3 e  at :?e r a t e  of .OO1 c e n t  pr KdE?. fir each =irll .1 cent  decrease in the 

I toJt of fuel bela% 16.1 :ents par 1,00C,D00 BT;. 

tbc m ~ s t  retene? .leterr&?ed mont ! ly  cost. and ?&e cturqe or d t ,  
applied to acturl. i?-i?Z?s hlled. 

%he ueightec: average cos t  of f u e l  used to kt-e *e ad&5onal c.haxge c r  c r e d i t  shall be 
appropriate, s h a l l  be 

~ - . 
* TERM. 

Variable contract, but not less than 1 year. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
This tariff is also alailable to customers having other sources of energy supply but who desire to 

urchase service from the company. Where such conditions exist the monthly billing demand shall not 

This tariff is not 
less than the customer's contract capacity. 

ole or in part energy supplied by the 
#L 
company. 

(T) Change i n  Text. Issued by 
Waldo 5. La Fen, Executive Vice Pres ldent  

Ashland, Kentucky 

Issued July 1, 1974 E f f e c t i v e  with bills ren'ered on and after 
July 1, 1974 

Issuei? by Authori ty  of an Order of the  
pubzic  Service Commission of Kentucky in 

/'-T Case No. 6023, dated June 18, 1974 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 9-2 
Cancels 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 9-2 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

TARIFF C. P. 0. ( ~ ~ n t ’ d . )  
(Capacity Power-Optional) 

CREDITS AND CHARGES MODIFYING RATE (Continued) 
Average Monthly 

Power Factor 
1.00 
.95 
.90 
.85 
.80 
-75 
.70 
.65 
.60 
.55 
S O  

Constant 
.951 
.965 
.981 

1.000 
1.023 
1.050 
1.0835 
1.1255 
1.1785 
1.2455 
1.3335 

Constants for power factors other than given above will be determined from the same formula 
used to determine those given. 
B Delivery Voltage. 

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of transformed energy. 
When the measurement of energy is made at  the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution 

line used to supply the customer the energy as billed after power factor correction (See Paragraph A) 
will be multiplied by .95. 

(R) C Equipment Supplied by Customer. 
When the customer furnishes and maintains the complete substation equipment including any and 

all transformers, switches and other apparatus necessary for the customer to take service at  the voltage 
of the primary transmission or distribution line from which said customer is to receive service, the 
following credits in addition to that set forth in the next preceding paragraph will be applied to each 
monthlv net bill. 

Delivery 
Voltage 

2,400-12,470 
34,500-46,000-69,000 

Credit per Kv-a. of 
Monthly Billing Demand 

26.15 
2 5  

(T) FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company’s Big Sandy 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 

cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual lcwhrs used 
during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of 
fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at  least 
.5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an 
amount equal to the actual lcwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for 
each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

(T) TERM. 
Variable contract, but not less than 1 year. 

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

be less than the customer’s contract capacity. 

company. 
This tariff is not available to customers who resell in whole o 

Issued April 15,19 

(R) Rate Reduction. 
(T) Change in Text. 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 10-1 
Cancels 

1st Revised Sheet No. 10-1 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

AVAILBBILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available for power service. Customers shall contract for a definite amount of electrical capacity 

in kilowatts which shall be sufficient to meet normal maximum requirements, but in no case shall the 
capacity contracted for be less than 1,000 kw. The company may not be required to supply capacity in 
excess of that contracted for except by mutual agreement. Contracts will be made in multiples of 100 kw. 

(R) RATE. 
Primary Portion: First 

Next 3,000 " " I' . .." ",,", ".."". ""","",."" 3.43 dl  " 

All over 4,000 " " " .. ,.. ~.....l.....l..~. ~ 2 . 9 2  " I' 

The customer shall be allowed 315 kwhrs for each kw of monthly billing demand 
billed hereunder. 

Secondary Portion: Energy in excess of 315 kwhrs per lcw of monthly billing demand .$.OM65 per kwhr 
Reactive Demand For each kilovar of lagging reactive demand in excess of 50% 

of the kw of monthly billing demand ",., ..".,,""" . , _ .  ~ Illlj".._..I. I I..ll_nr.l..l, ."l..l.-l_ll ~ --".-l.l-lll, $.25 per kvar 

1,000 kw of monthly billing demand as determined below , $3.92 per kw 
'I 1' 

' 

Charge: 

RATE ADJUSTMENT. 
In any monthly period when metered lcwhrs are less than 315 kwhrs per kw of monthly billing 

demand, the customer shall receive a credit on such deficiency in kwhrs at a rate of .06 cents per kwhr. 

DELIVERY VOLTAGE. 
The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at standard 

voltages established by the company of not less than approximately 2,400 volts delta nor more than 
approximately 12,470 volts wye. Where service is delivered from lines operated at  a nominal voltage of 
approximately 12,470 volts wye or less, service hereunder shall be delivered and measured at  the primary 
voltage of the said line. 

When the customer owns, operates and maintains the complete substation equipment, including all 
transformers, switches and other apparatus necessary for receiving and purchasing electric energy at the 
primary voltage of lines operated at 34,500, 46,000 or 69,000 volts and when the customer owns all equip- 
ment beyond the delivery point of service, bills hereunder shall be subject to a credit of 46.25 per kw. 

(R) MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge 

or 1000 kw (whichever is greater) multiplied by $1 30 pe 
with the Fuel Clause for actual lcwhrs used, and (b) a 
rate of $25 for each lcvar in excess of 50% of: 60% 
(whichever is greater). 

in accordance 

PAYMENT. 
This tariff is net if account is paid 

paid, an additional charge of 2% of the t 

President and General Manage 

Effective w i th  b i l l s  
rendered on and 

l 2 e d u c t i o n . u  ssued by Authority of an Order of the July 1, 1966 

ublic Service Commission of Kentucky in 
Case No. 47 3 2 . 

a f t e r  



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheat No. 1 for Applicability) 

5th Revised Sheet No. 10-2 
CKUlC8lr 

4th Revised Sheet No. 10-2 
P. 9. C. Kr. No. 2 

I 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4, and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
This tariff is available to customers having other sources of energy supply. 
This tariff is available for resale service to legitimate electric public utilities and to  mining and 

industrial customers who furnish service to customer-owned camps or villages where living quarters 
a r e  rented to  employees and where the customer purchases power at a single point for his power and 
camp requirements. 

. 

TARIFF L. C. P. (Chnt'd) 
(Large Ccnpaaty Power) 

FUEL CLAUSE 
Thia rate is based upon t h e  weighted everagc cost of f u e l  of Kentucky Power Company's B i g  Sandy 

If such weighted average c o s t  is above 16.1 cen t s  per 1.OOO.OGC BTI7 by a t  least .1 cent. a n  
D l m t .  

ufdi t ional  charge sha l l  be zade d t  the r a t e  or' .DO1 cent pez 'KWHR fo r  each full .1 cent Increase 
in the cost of fue l  akrve 16.1 cents per 1,003,000 BTU. 

If such weighted average c o s t  is below 16.1 cen t s  psr l,f00,000 9%' by a t  least .1 cent,  a 
c r e d i t  sha l l  be made a t  the r a t e  of . O C 1  c sn t  per KWtiR f o r  each full .1 cent  Secrease i n  the 
Fst  of fuel below 16.1 cenzs per 1,000,000 Biz. 

the most recently determine:! monthly cos t ,  and the  charge or credi t ,  as appropriate, sha l l  be 
applied to  actual  hWRs bil!ed. 

The weighted averaqe cost  of fue l  used t o  determine t h e  additional charge o r  c red i t  shall be  

DElKAND MEASUREMENT. 
The billing demand in kw shall be taken each month as the hiqhest single 30-minute integrated peak 

in kw as registered during the month by a demand meter or indicator, or, a t  the company's option, as the 
highest registration of a thermal type demand meter o r  indicator. 

The  reactive demand in kvars sh-11 be taken each month as the highest single 30-minute integrated 
peak in b a r s  as registered during the month by a demand meter or indicator, or, a t  the company's 
option, as the highest registration of a therinal type demand meter or indicator. 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 
Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than 1 year with self-renewal provisions for 

successive periods of 1 year each, until either party shall give at least 60 days' written notice to t& 
other of the intention to discontinue at  the end of any yearly period. The company will have the right 
to make contracts for periods of longer than 1 year. 

Change i n  Tex t .  

Iasued Ju ly  1, 1974 

b-,k I s sued  by 

Waldo S. La Fon, Execut ive V i c e  President  
Ashland, Kentucky 

E f f e c t t v e  with b i l l s  rendered on and a f t e r  
J u l y  1, 1974 

1 Issued by Authori ty  o f  an Order of t h e  
Pub l i c  Service Commi.ssion of Kentucky i n  

Case No. 6023, da ted  June 18, 1974 

. .  



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

TARIFF L. C. P. (Cont’d) 
( b g e  Capacity Power) 

4th Revised Sheet No. 10-2 
Cancel. 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 10-2 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company’s Big Sandy 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 

cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used 
during said second month at  the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of 
fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,OOO BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least 
.5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an 
amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for 
each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,OOO BTU. 

DEMAND MEASUREMENT. 
The billing demand in kw shall be taken each month as the highest single 30-minute integrated peak 

in kw as registered during the month by a demand meter or indicator, or, a t  the company’s option, as the 
highest registration of a thermal type demand meter or indicator. 

The reactive demand in kvars shall be taken each month as the highest single 30-minute integrated 
peak in kvars as registered during the month by a demand meter or indicator, or, at the company’s 
option, as the highest registration of a thermal type demand meter or indicator. 

(TI 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 
Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than 1 year with self-renewal provisions for 

successive periods of 1 year each, until either party shall give at  least 60 days’ written notice to the 
other of the intention to discontinue at  the end of any yearly period. The company will have the right 
to make contracts for periods of longer than 1 year. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4, and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
This tariff is available to customers having other sources of energy supply. 
This tariff is available for resale service to legitimate electric public utilities and to mining and 

industrial customers who furnish service to customer-owned camps or villages where living quarters 
are rented to employees and where the customer purchases power at a single point for his power and 
camp requirements. 

Issued 
Change in 

June 

Text. 

sued by 
--- Vice President and General Mihaged ”/ 

A Z / ,  tive w i t h  b i l l s  

re dered on and a f t e r  
/ / / J u l y  1, 1966 

Issued by Authorit of an 0 r of the 
J 
/ 

Public Servic entucky in 
Case No. 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Shoat No. 1 for Applicability) 

TARIFF Mi. W. 
_ “  (Municipal Waterworks) 

AVAlLABILITY OF SERVICE. 

I 

4th 

3rd 

Available to incorporated cities gnd towns and authorized water districts and to utility companies 
operating under the jurisdiction of the Pub!ic Service Commission oi Kentccky for the supply of electric 
ciiergy to Waterworks systems and sewage disposal systems. Custorners~all contract u i t h  the company for 
a reservation of capacity in kilovolt-amperes sufficient to meet &e maximum Load which the company may 
be required to furnish. 

RATE. 
For the first I0,OOO kwhyrs u 2 d  p ~ ’  mo$. ................................... . l . S  ce t t s  Tr i y h r  

(t next 90,OOO ...................................... 1.0 
a atiover 100,000 ‘ .................................... . . a 9  = 

PAYMENT. 
Bills will be rendered monthly and will be due and payable on at before the 15th day irom the date 

bills arc mailed. 

Plant. 
If such veighted averaqe cost is above 16-6 cents Dp-r 1,030.000 El!V by a t  feast -1 cent. 

additional cnzrge sncS.1 ke nrde az the rate of .301 cent p%r ai. far acfi full .1 cent 
increase i n  the cas: of fue l  above 16.6 cmts p r  1,G@0,@00 BTG. 

(L credit shall be nade a: the rate of .a01 ceric ge‘ €3573 for earh f u l i  .l.cc+nt decrease U‘I 

the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents Fer 1.G00,OOO BTJ. 

the mst recently deternzned mnLhly cost, and the chk?.e~or adit. as aF;m_3riare, shall e applied to actual KWiRs billed. 

If such weighted average COST. is b e l o w  15.6 cezzs 1.000.030 =.I by a t  l eas t  -1 cent, 

Thc weighted averzae cos: of f u d  used tc cleterrcine the additioraZ charre or edit shall be 

- 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
T h e  above rate is subject to a minimum monthly charge of $1.20 per ha of insklled transformer a- 

The minimum monthly pacity or its equivalent as determined from cuszomers totaI conntctc?d Itad. 
charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the “Fuei Clause.” 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 
Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than 1 year with sdf-renewai Drovisions for suc- 

cessive periods of 1 year each until either party shall Rive ai least 60 days’ coticc to the bther oi the inten- 
tion to discontinue 2’ the end of any yearly period. The company KitI have the right to require contracu 
for periods of ionger than 1 year. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3,4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
Tbis tariff is not available to customers having other SOLIIUS of 

Change in Text. 

Effe-tfPa w i t h  bi l l s  ren2eze3 on and 
July 1. 1974 

Case No. 6523. dated June l a .  1974 

iftcr 

. *. 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

TARIFF M. W. 
(Municipal Waterworks) 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 12 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 12 
Can c e 1 s 

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available to incorporated cities and towns and authorized water districts and to utility companies 

operating under the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for the supply of electric 
energy to waterworks systems and sewage disposal systems. Customer shall contract with the company for 
a reservation of capacity in kilovolt-amperes sufficient to meet the maximum load which the company may 
be required to furnish. 

RATE. 
For th: first 10,000 lrw$rs us:d p y  month. ................................... .1.5 cents p y  k;hr 

next 90,000 " ...................................... 1.0 l' 

' all over 100,000 ' I' ' ' ...................................... 0.9 ' 

PAYMENT. 
Bills will be rendered monthly and will be due and payable on or before the 15th day from the date 

bills are mailed. 

(T) FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least "5 

cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used 
during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of 
fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by a t  least 
.5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount 
equal to the actual lcwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each 
full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
The above rate is subject to a minimum monthly charge of $1.20 per lrva of installed transformer ca- 

pacity or its equivalent as determined from customers total connected load. The minimum monthly 
charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause." 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 
Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than 1 year with self-renewal provisions for suc- 

cessive periods of 1 year each until either party shall give a t  least 60 days' notice to the other of the inten- 
tion to discontinue at the end of any yearly period. The company will have the right to require contracts 
for periods of longer than 1 year. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 

Effective with 

(T) Change in Text. 
Issued by Authority of an Order of the 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 
Case No. 4360, dated April 13, 1964 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

TARIFF S. P. 
(Small Power) 

I 4th Revised Sheet No. 17 

3rd Revised Sheet  No. 17 
Cancels 

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available for general power service only to customers who were served under this tariff on l l a y  10. 

1950, and only at the premises occupied by the customer on that date. if service hereunder is discontiiiued 
at the customer's option, it shall not again be available. 

RATE. 
For the first 50 kwyhrs us$ any  monih ..................................... .5.0 ceats pef; k y h r  

ntxt1.50 same ...................................... 4.0 
3.0 

all over 500 ' ...................................... 2 s  
a Y 300 Y Y U  u Y ...................................... 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of $1.00 per horsepower for the first 10 hp and $.SO 

T h e  rninmum monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as  determined under the "Fuel Clause." 
for each additional h p  of connected load, but in no case less than $2.00 per month. 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 

This tariff is net if account is paid in full  within 15 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so pail1 
a n  additional charge of 5% of the amount of such bill (but not less than $.lo) will be made. 

0 FUEL CLAUSE. ..^ . 
" - . . _  

This  rate is based 'upon t h e  weighted average cost  of f u e l  of Kentucky Power Coinpany's. Big Sandy 
Plant. 

an additional. charge shall Se made a t  t ie r a t e  of -001 cent  per WriP for each f u l l  .1 cent 
increase i n  t h e  cast of f u e l  above 16.6 c e n t s  per 1,OOfl.OOO BTU. 

8 c r e d f t  sbll be made a t  t h e  r a t e  of . S O 1  cent per  KdHR for each full .1 cent  decrease in 
the cost of f u e l  below 15.6 cents  p e r  1,000,0@0 BTU. 

the mOst recent ly  deterrslned monthly cost ,  and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall 

If such weighted average cos t  is atOve 16.6 c e n t s  per 1,000,000 BTU by a t  l e a s t  .1 cent ,  

. If such weighzed average cos t  1s belqw 15.6 c e n t s  per 1,000,000 BTU by a t  l e a s t  .1 cent ,  

The veighted average c o s t  of f u e l  used t o  determine t h e  arlditional charge or credit shall be 

_ _ "  - I be appl ied to actual  KWH.9s bi l led .  

TERM. 
Annual contract. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
In  industrial power installations where the consumption of energy for lighting is incidental to the 

energy us[-ti for Inanufarturin: purposes and  does not exceed 25% of the energy used for power, the total 
energy coilsumption ma! be billed under this tariff: the minimum charge set forth above for siitgle-phase 
Customers to be iiicreascd a t  the rate of Sl.50 per month for each k w  or fraction thereof of such lighting 
load a s  may be connected. 

The company shall have the option of reading meters monthly or bimonthly and rendering bills ac- 
cordingly. L\\'ticn bills are rciitlered bimonthly the minimum charge and the quantity of kwhrs in each 
block of the rate shall be multiplied by 2. 

Change in Text. 

Iasucd 

,/ Waldo S. La Fon, Executive V i c e  President I 
Ashland, Kentucky/- 

f l '  1974 ~ 7c Effect ive 
with b i l l s  rendered on and after 

July 1, 1974 

rit./oi an ~ r d ~ r  nr tk e-- 
o m i s s i o n  of Kentucky i n  
, dated June 18, 1974 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 17 
Cancels 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 17 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

TARIFF S. P. 
(Small Power) 

AVAI LAB1 LITY OF SERVICE. 
Available for general power service only to customers who were served under this tariff on hlay 10, 

1950, and only a t  the premises occupied by the customer on that date. If service hereunder is discontinued 
at the customer’s option, i t  shall not again be available. 

RATE. 
For the first 50 ltwhrs u y d  $I any mo:Fh, ................................... ..5.0 cents per ltwhr 

[[ 300 ...................................... 3.0 
‘ all over500 ‘ ‘ ‘ ...................................... 2.5 [[ 

“ “n$xt150 :: [[ same [[ ...................................... 4.0 “ 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of $1.00 per horsepower for the first 10 hp and $ S O  

The minmum monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the “Fuel Clause.” 
for each additional hp of connected load, but in no case less than $2.00 per month. 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 
This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid 

an additional charge of 5% of the amount of such bill (but not less than $.lo) will be made. 

(T) FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company’s Big Sandy 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by a t  least .5 

cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used 
during said second month a t  the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of 
fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTTJ. 

If duiing any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least 
.5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount 
equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by cent per ltwhr for each 
full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

.005 

TERM. 
Annual contract. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
In industrial power installations where the consumption of energy for lighting is incidental to the 

energy used for manufacturing purposes and does not exceed 25% of the energy used for power, the total 
energy consumption may be billed under this tariff; the minimum charge set forth above for single-phase 
customers to be increased a t  the rate of $1.50 per month for each kw or fraction thereof of such lighting 
load as may be connected. 

SERVICE COlvlMlS 

Issued April 15, 1964 Effective with bills rendered 
on and after April 15, 1964 

(T) Change in Text. 
Issued by Authority of an Order of the 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 
Case No. 4360, dated April 13, 1964 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(Sce Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

TARIFF c. ]P. (Cont'd.) 
(Capacity Power) 

4 th 

3rd 

Revised Sheet No. 19-2 
Cnncels 

Revised Sheet No. 19-2 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

B. Delivery Voltage. 

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of transformed energy. 
When the measurement of energy is made a t  the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line 
serving the customcr, the kwhrs as metered after power factor correction (see Paragraph A) will be 
multiplied by .9S. 

C. Equipment Supplied b y  Customer. 
When the customer furnishes and maintains the complete substation equipment including any and all 

transformers and/or switches and/or other apparatus necessary for the customer to take service at the 
primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line from which service is to be received. a credit of 
$.lS per kva of contract capacity in addition to that set forth in the nest preceding Paragraph B will be 
applied to each monthly net bill. 

(T) FUEL CLAUSE. 
_- _ _  

This r a t e  is based u p n  the Geighted average cost oY fue l  of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy 

I f  such weighted averase cos t  is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by a t  l e a s t  .1 cent ,  an 
Plant. 

additional charge shall be made a t  the  r a t e  of .001 cent per K W R  for  each f u l l  .1 cent increase 
in the  cost of fuel  above 16.1 cents per 1.UOO.000 BTU. 

If such weighted average cos t  is below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTV by a t  leas t  .1 cenc, a 
c red i t  shall be made a t  the r a t e  of .OOl cent per KWHR f o r  each full .1 cent decrease in the 
w d t o f  fue l  below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

the  mst recently determined morthly cost ,  and the charge or credi t ,  as appropriate, shall be 
applied to actual iWHRs billed. 

The weighted avera?e cost of fuel used t o  determine the  additional charge or credi t  shall be 

_I. 

- "  

. _. 
TERh%. 

Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than 1 year. 

, 

DETERMINATION OF CAPACITY. 
Capacity contracted for by customer must in all cases be sufficient to cover normal maximum demand 

requirements as measured by a 1 5-minute interval integrating demand meter or indicator, and corrected 
to the nearest 25 kva step by formula 

Kw 
= Average Monthly Power Factor 

and will be increased from time to time during the contract period, if customer's normal maximum 
demand requircnients so indicate, but in no case shall the contract capacity be less than the highest 
previous kva capacity established during any contract period. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
This tariff is not available to customcrs having other sources of energy supply. 
This tariff is not available to customers who resell in w r in part energy supplied 

company. 

-74 
(TI Change in Text. 

Issued by 

Ashland, Kentucky 
Waldo S. La Fon, Executive V i c e  President  

Issued Ju ly  1, 1974 E f f  i t h  b i l l s  rendered on and after 
Ju ly  1, 1974 

* Issued by Authority of! an Order of t h e  
Publ ic  Service Commission of Kentucky i n  

Case No. 6023, dated June 18, 1974 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 19-2 
Cancels 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 19-2 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

TARIFF e. P. (Cont’d.) 
(Capacity Power) 

B. Delivery Voltage. 
The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of transformed energy. 

When the measurement of energy is made at  the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line 
serving the customer, the kwhrs as metered after power factor correction (see Paragraph A) will be 
multiplied by .95. 

C. Equipment Supplied by Customer. 
When the customer furnishes and maintains the complete substation equipment including any and all 

transformers and/or switches and/or other apparatus necessary for the customer to take service at  the 
primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line from which service is to be received, a credit of 
s.15 .per kva of contract capacity in addition to that set forth in the next preceding Paragraph B will be 
applied to each monthly net bill. 

(T) FWEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company’s Big Sandy 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 

cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual lcwhrs used 
during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full “5 cent increase in the cost of 
fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by a t  least 
.5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an 
amount equal to the actual lcwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per lcwhr for 
each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTTJ. 

TERM. 
Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than 1 year. 

DETERMINATION OF CAPACITY. 
Capacity contracted for by customer must in all cases be sufficient to cover normal maximum demand 

requirements as measured by a 15-minute interval integrating demand meter or indicator, and corrected 
to the nearest 25 kva step by formula 

Kw 
Kva = Average Monthly Power Factor 

and will be increased from time to time during the contract period, if customer’s normal maximum 
demand requirements so indicate, but in no case shall the contract capacity be less than the highest 
previous kva capacity established during any contract period. 

SPECIAL T E W  AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
This tariff is not available to customers having other sources of energy supply. 
This tariff is not available to customers who resell in whole or in part energy supplied by the 

company. 

Issued April 15,1964 

Change in Text. 

ctive with bills rendered 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMI\(IISSiOl\l 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 21-2 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 21-2 
Cancels 

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

. 

TARIFF H. T. P. (Cont’d) 
(High Tension Power) 

FUEL CLAUSE. 

“ h i s  r a t e  is  based upon t h e  weighted average cos t  of f u e l  of Ken-ucky h w e r  Company‘s Big Sand1 

If such weighted average c o s t  is above 16.1. c e n t s  per 1,000,000 :TU by a t  l e s t  -1 c e n t ,  an 
Plant I 

add i t iona l  charge s h a l l  be made a t  t h e  r a t e  of  -001 cen t  p e r  K&R for e a c h  f u l l  .1 c e n t  i n c r e a s e  
h the cost o f  f u e l  above 16.1. cen t s  pe r  1,000,000 BTU. 

c r e d i t  s h a l l  be made a t  t h e  rate o f  .001 c e n t  pe r  KXHR f o r  each full .1 cer.: dec rease  i n  t h e  
cost of fue l  below 16.1 cen t s  p e r  1,000,000 BW. 

the-most recent ly  determined monthly cost, and t h e  charge or c r e d i t ,  as aFSropriate, shall. be 
applied to a c t u a l  KWHRS b i l l ed .  

If such weighted average c o s t  i s  below 16.1 cents  per 1,000,000 :TU by a t  l e a s t  -1 c e n t ,  ‘a 

The weighted average cos t  of fue l  used t o  de te rn ine  t h e  add i t ioc t l  char-je or c r e d i t  shall  b e  

- -  

DELIVERY VOLTAGE. 
The rates set forth in this tariff are based upon the delivery and measurement of 

energy at transmission line voltage. Company shall determine and advise cxtorner 
which of its transmission lines will be utilized to deliver service hereunder and shall 
specify the voltage thereof. 

Customer shall own, operate, and maintain all necessary substation equipment, 
including transformers and appurtenances thereto, for receiving and purchasing all 
electric energy. Company shall own, operate, and maintain necessary metering 
equipment. 

POWER FACTOR. 
The customer shall utilize and operate such equipment as  will produce a power 

factor, both at the time of peak and throughout each month, of not  less than 857/, 
leading or lagging. 

TERMS OF CONTRACT. 
Contracts under this tariff will be made for a term of years taking into consider- 

ation the size of the load, the location of the load, and the amount of facilitics to be 
furnished by the company in serving the load, but contracts will not be ninde fcr initial 
periods of less than 3 years with self-renewal provisions for successive periods of at 
least 2 years each. Contracts may be cancelled or reduced in capacity by either party 
at the end of initial or renewal periods on a minimum of 12 months’ prior written notice 
to the other party. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions 

(TI Change i n  Tex t .  

- v  Issued &/4 by 

Wal 0 S. La Fon, Executive Vice President 
Ashland, Kentucky /- d 

/’ 

“L 
N d u e d  July 1, 1974 Effeetiva with k i l l s  rendered cx acd 

Jcly 1, 1974 

rn of Kentr;:lcg.xn 

afzer 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 21-2 
Cancels 

1st Revised Sheet No. 21-2 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

TARIFF H. T. P. (Cont’d) 
(High Tension Power) 

(T) FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power 

Company’s Big Sandy Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 

BTU, by at least .5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will 
be made on the actual ltwhrs used during said second month a t  the rate of .005 cent 
per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 
BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 
BTU by at least .5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding 
month shall be decreased by an amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second 
month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of 
fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

DELIVERY VOLTAGE. 
The rates set forth in this tariff are based upon the delivery and measurement of 

energy at transmission line voltage. Company shall determine and advise customer 
which of its transmission lines will be utilized to deliver service hereunder and shall 
specify the voltage thereof. 

Customer shall own, operate, and maintain all necessary substation equipment, 
including transformers and appurtenances thereto, for receiving and purchasing all 
electric energy. Company shall own, operate, and maintain necessary metering 
equipment. 

POWER FACTOR. 
The customer shall utilize and operate such equipment as will produce a power 

factor, both a t  the time of peak and throughout each month, of not less than 85% 
leading or lagging. 

TERMS OF CONTRACT. 
Contracts under this tariff will be made for a term of years taking into consider- 

ation the size of the load, the location of the load, and the amount of facilities to be 
furnished by the company in serving the load, but contracts will not be macle for initial 
periods of less than 3 years with self-renewal provisions for successive periods of at 
least 2 years each. Contracts may be cancelled or reduced in capacity by either party 
at the end of initial or renewal periods on a minimum of 12 months’ prior written notice 
to  the other party. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

Issued April 15, 1964 

(T) Change in Text. 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(SM Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

6th Revised Sheet No. 22 

5th Revised Sheet No. 22 
Cancels 

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

TARIFF E. H. S. 
(Electric Heating Schools) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Available to primary and secondary schools for which the entire electrical requirements are 
furnished by the company, and such electrical requirements include all cooling (if any) in the entire 
school and electric heating for all of (or an addition to) the school. 

RATE. 
First 500 kwhrs per month multiplied by the 

_. 2.5c per kwhr number of classrooms in entire school 
Balance of hvhrs ll._lll.....- “...l.-....-...l...... _._ _.._.._ ~ I ” 1.04 per kwhr 

Where every energy requirement, including, but not limited to, heating, cooling and water heating, 
of an individual school building or an  addition to an existing school building including college and 
university buildings is supplied by electricity furnished by the company, all energy shall be billed at 
14 per kwhr. 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
$12.50 per month. 

FUEL CLAUSE. 

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company’$ Big Sandy 

If such weighted average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, 
Plant. 

an additional charge shall be made at the rate of -001 cent per KWHR for each full .l cent 
increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

a credit shall be mdde at t‘ne rate of .001 cent per K W R  for each full .1 cent decrease in 
the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be 
applied to KWHRs furnished during the billing period. 

If such weighted average cost is below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, 

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be 

DEFINITION OF CLASSROOM. 
The term “classroom”, for the purpose of determining billing under this tariff, shall be defined 

as any room used regularly for the instruction of pupils, including but not limited to general class- 
rooms, industrial shops, domestic science rooms, music rooms, kindergartens and laboratories. 

PAYMENT. 
Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the 

mailing da te  

TERM OF CONTRACT. 
Variable, but not less than one year. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
This tariff shall not apply to individual residences. 
Customer may elect to receive service for any individual building of a school complex under the 

terms of this tariff. 
Customer shall furnish company upon 

classroonis to be used for billing purposes h 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and 

(T) Change in text. 

Waldo S. Ia Fan, Execut ive  V i c e  Presic 
Ashland, Kentucky 

3ent 

Issued August 1, 1974 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  bi l l , s  rendered  
on and after August 20 ,  1974 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(SM Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

5th Revised Sheet No. 22 
Cancels 

4th Revised Sheet No. 22 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

+ -  

TARIFF E. N. S. 
(Electric Heating Schools) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Available to primary and secondary schools for which the entire electrical requirements are 
furnished by the company, and such electrical requirements include all cooling (if any) in the entire 
school and electric heating for all of (or  an  addition to) the school. 

RATE. 
First  500 kwhrs per month multiplied by the 
number of classrooms in entire school ~ . ,....~. “,,....,-..“.-..(_.(._I_ .-.,...-.......... ~ ...-tl.l..l ~ l~ll_..l...l,l.~....l-. 2.5/ per Lwhr 
Balance of kwhrs _..”.. .....-_..- Ic..~m lll.-._..l 1.04 per kwhr 

Where every energy requirement, including, but not limited to, heating, cooling and water heating, 
of an individual school building or an addition to an  existing school building including college and 
university buildings is supplied by clcctricity furnished by the company, all energy shall be billed at 
14 per hcvhr. 

TrllNIRIUM CHARGE. 
$12.50 per month, 

l”̂ .l....lll... 

FUEL CLAUSE. ~ .. * T ~ S  r a t e  is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel O f  Kentucky Power Company@$” Big 

I f  such weighted average c o s t  is above 16.6 c e n t s  per  1,000,000 BTU by a t  l e a s t  .1 cent ,  
Plant. 

M addi t iona l  charge s h a l l  be made a t  t h e  r a t e  of ,001 c e n t  p e r  KWiiR f o r  each fu1.l .l c e n t  
increase i n  the  c o s t  of fue l  above 16.6 c e n t s  per 1,000,000 BTU. 

a -edi t  S t a l l  be aa9s ot t h s  r a t e  of .001 cent  p e r  KVMR for each f u l l  .1 c e n t  decrease i n  
the  Cost of fuel below 15.6 cents  per  1,000,000 BTU. 

the  mst recent ly  determined monthly cost ,  and the charge or c r e d i t ,  as appropriate ,  s h a l l  
be applied t o  a c t u a l  KwXRs b i l led .  

DEFINITION OF CLASSROOM. 

If such weighted average c o s t  is  below 1.5.6 c e n t s  per  1.,000,000 BTU by a t  l e a s t  -1 Cent. 

The weighted average cos t  of f u e l  used to determine t h e  addi t iona l  charge or c r e d i t  shall be 

. -  

The  term “classroom”, for the purpose of determining billing under this tariff, shall be defined 
as any room uscd reguiarly for the instructiori of pupils, including but not limited to general class- 
rooms, industrial shops, domestic science rooms, music rooms, kindergartens and laboratories. 

PAYMENT. 
Bills a re  due and payable a t  the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the 

mailing date. 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 
Variable, but not less than one year. 

. .  

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
This tariff shall not apply to individual residences. 
Customer may elect to  receive service for any individual building of a school complex under the 

Customer shall furnish company upon request information necessary to establish the number of 

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 

terms of this tarifl. 

classrooms to be used for billing purposes hereunder. 

(T) p a n r e  in text 

I 

Waldo S. La Fon, Executive V i c e  President 

Issued July 1, 1974 

: 
Case No. 6023, dated June IS, 1974 

L 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

4th Revised Sheet No. 22 
Cancels 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 22  
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

(Electric Heating Schools) 

(T) AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available to primary and secondary schools for which the entire electrical requirements are 

furnished by the company, and such electrical requirements include all cooling (if any) in the entire 
school and electric heating for all of (or an addition to) the school. 

(R) RATE. 
First 500 lcwhrs per month multiplied by the 
number of classrooms in entire school 
Balance of lnvhrs 

2 S $  per l ~ h r  
1.04 per kwhr 

Where every energy requirement, including, but not limited to, heating, cooling and water heating, 
of an individual school building or an addition to an existing schaol building including college and 
university buildings is supplied by electricity furnished by the company, all energy shall be billed a t  
18 per kwhr. 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
$12.50 per month. 

FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company’s Big Sandy 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at  least .5 

cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used 
during said secand month at the rate of .OOS cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of 
fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least 
“5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an 
amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by ”005 cent per kwhr for 
each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per l,OW,OOO BTU. 

(T) DEFINITION OF CLASSROOM. 
The term “classroom”, for the purpose of determining billing under this tariff, shall be defined 

as any room used regularly for the instruction of pupils, including but not limited to general class- 
rooms, industrial shops, domestic science rooms, music rooms, kindergartens and laboratories. 

(N) PAYMENT. 
Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the 

mailing date. 

(N) TERM OF CONTRACT. 
Variable, but not less than one year. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

(N) 
(N) 

This tariff shall not apply to individual residences. 
001- complex-under 

terms of this tariff. 

(T) Change in text. 
(R) Rate reduction. 
(N) New text. 

Effective with meter readings 
made on and after January 1 ,  1965 

Issued 



r 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(SSS Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

TARIFF E. H. G. 
(Electric Heating General) 

5th Rsriced Sheet No. 23 

4th Revised Sheet No. 23 
Cancel. 

Pa Sa C. Kp. NO. 2 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available for the entire requirements of general service customers who have installed and in regular 

active use electric heating equipment which supplies the entire heating of the customer's premises. 

RATE. 
For the first 200 kwhrs or any part thereof used in any month.. ................ $6.00 

ti next '6800 
ti all over 7000 " a ................................ i .2t  

used in the same month ................................ 1.56 per kwhr 

There shall be added to the above kwhr charges $1.25 for each kw of monthly demand in excess of 
30 kw. 

FUEL CLAUSE. 

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy 

If such weighted average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .l. cent, 
Plant. 

an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .OOl cent per KWHR for each full. .1 cent 
increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in 
the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be 
applied to KWHRS furnished during the billing period. 

If such weighted average cost is below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, 

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall. be 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of $6.00 plus $1.25 for each kw of monthly billing 

demand in excess of 30 kw, and adjustments as determined under the Fuel Clause. 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 
This tariff is net if account is paid in fuil within 15 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid 

an  additional charge of 5% of the total amount billed will be made. 

MEASUREMENT OF ENERGY AND DETERMINATION OF DEMAND. 
Energy supplied hereunder will be delivered through not more than one single phase and/or one poly- 

phase meter. Customer's demand will be taken monthly to be the highest registration of a thermal type 
demand meter. Where energy is delivered through two meters, monthly demand will be taken as the 
aum of the two demands separately determined. 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 
Annual. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 
This tariff is available only to customers where at least 50% of the electrical load is located inside of 

buildings which are electrically heated. 
When church buildings are electrically heated and are 

separately, the above energy rate applies, but there shall b 

(T) Change in Text. 

Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice Pr 
Ashland, Kentucky 

Issued August 1, 1974 
E f f e c t i v e  with b i l l s  rendered 
on and after August 20, 1974 
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' KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

- TARIFF 

4th' Rmirod Sheet No. 23 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 23 
Cancels 

P. S. C, Kr. NO. 2 

E. H. G. 
(Electric Heating General) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available for the entire requirements of general service customers who have installed and in regular 

active use electric heating equipment which supplies the entire heating of the customer's premises. 

RATE. 
For the first 200 kwhrs or any  part thereof used in any month.. ................ $6.00 
a next '6800 used in the same month.. .............................. 1.56 per kwhr 

allover 7000 ' = ................................ 1.26 I a 

There shall be added to the above kwhr charges $1.25 for each kw of monthly demand in excess of 
30 kw. 

FUEL CLAUSE. 

Punt .  

a n a d d i t i o n a l  charge s h a l l  ke made a t  t h e  rate of -001 cent  per  . W R  for each f u l l  .I cent  
*rase h the c o s t  of f u e l  above 16-6 c e n t s  per 1,000,000 BTU. 

1 credit shall be made a t  t h e  rate of -001 cent per KWHR f o r  each full .1 .cent decrease in 
the cost of f u e l  below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 B ~ I .  

'the lnost recent ly  determmed monthly cost. aod the charge o r  credit, as appropriate ,  shall 
be applied to ac tua l  W A R S  bi l led .  

MINIMUM CHARGE. 

Tbis rate is based upon the weighted average cost of f u e l  o f  Kentucky Power Company'$ Big Sandy 

If sach weighted average cost is ahme 16.6 c e n t s  per 1,000,000 BTU by a t  l e a s t  .1 cent ,  

If such weighted average cost is b d o w 1 5 . 6  c e n t s  per  1,000,000 BTU by a t  l e a s t  .1 cent ,  

The weighted average c o s t  of f u e l  used t o  determine t h e  addi t iona l  charge o r  credit shall be 

" a  

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of $6.00 plus $1.25 for each kw of monthly billing 
demand in excess of 30 kw, and adjustments as determined under the Fuel Clause. 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 
miis tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of biil. On all accounts not so paid 

a n  additional charge of 5% of the total amount billed will be made. 

MEASUREMENT OF ENERGY AND DETERMINATION OF DEMAND. 
Energy supplied hereunder will be delivered through not more th 

phase meter. Customer's demand will be taken monthly to  be th  
demand meter. Where energy is delivered through two meters, 
rum of the two demands separately determined. 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 
Annual. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 

This tariff is available only to customers where a t  least 50% of the electrical load is located inside of 

When church buildings are elcctricallv heated and are served through a separate meter and billed 
buildings which are electrically heated. 

separately, the above energy rate applies, but there shall be no demand charge, 

-4 Change in Text. 
I s s u e  b 4 

Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice Presidext 
Ashland, Kentuck9 

Effect ive with kills rendered CII and afzer  
July 1, 1974 

n 



KENTIJCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Shee t  No. 1 for Applicability) 

3rd  Revised Sheet No. 23 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 23 
P. S.  C. Ky. No. 2 

Cancels 

TARIFF E. H. C. 
(Electric Heating General) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available for the entire requirements of general service customers who have installed and i n  regular 

active use electric heating equipment which supplies the entire heating of the customer's premises. 

RATE. 
For the first 200 Icwhrs or any part thereof used in any month.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $6.00 

l6 l1 next 6SOO ' l  used in the same month.. .............................. 1.5# per kwhr 

There shall be added to the above kwhr charges $1.25 for each kw of monthly demand in excess of 
all over 7000 l1 l1 l1 l' ................................ 1.26 l' '' 

30 kw. 

(T) FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 

cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used 
during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of 
fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least 
.5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount 
equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .OO5 cent per kwhr for each 
full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU . 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of $6.00 plus $1.25 for each kw of monthly billing 

demand in excess of 30 kw, and adjustments as determined under the Fuel Clause. 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 
This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid 

an additional charge of 5% of the total amount billed will be made. 

MEASUREMENT OF ENERGY AND DETERMINATION OF DEMAND. 
Energy supplied hereunder will be delivered through not more than one single phase and/or one poly- 

phase meter. Customer's demand will be taken monthly to be the highest registration of a thermal type 
demand meter. Where energy is delivered through two meters, monthly demand will be taken as the 
sum of the two demands separately determined. 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 
Annual. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 

separately, the above energy rate a 

Issued April 15, 1964 

(T) Change in Text. 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

ARIFF s. s. 
(School Service) 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 26 
Cancels 

1st Revised Sheet, No. 26 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

AVAILABIIJTY OF SERVICE. 

Available to primary and secondary schools for which the entire electrical requirements are 
furnished by the company. 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 

$2.50 per month. 

FUEL CLAUSE. 

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company'$ Big Sandy 

If such weighted average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .l cent, 
Plant. 

an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent 
increase in the cost of fuel. above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in 
the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be 
applied to KwHRs furnished during the billing period. 

If such weighted average cost is below 15.6 cents per l;OOO,OOO BTU by at least .1 cent, 

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be (TI 

PAYMENT. 
Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the 

mailing date. 

TERM. 
Annual contract 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 

(T) Change in Text. 

E f f e c t i v e  with bills rendered  
on  and after August 20,  1974 I s s u e d  August X ,  1974 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

1st Revised Shee t  No. 26 

Orig ina l  Sheet No. 26 
- Cancels 

P-S-C.  Ky. NO- 2 

TARIFF S. S. 
(School Service) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available to primary and secondary schools for which the entire electrical requirements are 

furnished by the company. 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 

@.SO per month. 

FUEL CLAUSE. 

Plant. 

an addi t iona l  charge shall be Fade a t  tbe rate of -001 c e n t  p e r  KWHR for each full .1 cent  
increase i n  the cost of  fuel  above 16.6 c e n t s  per l,ODO,OOO BTU. 

I c r e d i t  shall be  =de a t  tze r a t e  of -001 cent >ex &WR for each full -1 c e n t  decrease in 
the cos t  of fuel  below 15.6 cencs per  1,000,000 BTU. 

the"most recent ly  decennlned monthly cost ,  and the ck-e or credit, as appropraate, s h a l l  

This r a t e  is based upon the welghted average cost o f  fuel of Kentucky Pow= Company's Big Sandy 

I f  such weighted average c o s t  is akrve 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by a t  l e a s t  -1 cent ,  

. If such weighted average cost as below 15.6 c e n t s  per 1,000,000 BTU by a t  l e a s t  .1 cent .  

The weighted average c o s t  of fuel used t o  deterrdne t h e  addi t ional  charge or c r e d i t  shall be 

be appliep t o  a c t u a l  KiiHRS b i l l e d .  . -  

PAYMENT. 
Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of fie 

mailing date. 

TERM. 
Annual contract. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

See Sheets No. 2,3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 

Change in Text .  

& W ? A ?  Issued by 
Waldo S. La Fon, Executive V i c e  President 

Ashland, Kentucky 

Effec t ive  with bills rendered on and a f t e r  
July 1, 1974 

an Order of t h e  
n-of Kentucky i n  
J u n e  18, 1974 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

(School Service) 

Original Sheet No. 26 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available to primary and secondary schools for which the entire electrical requirements are 

furnished by the company. 

RATE. 
All energy 2.54 per kwhr 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
$2.50 per month. 

FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at  least .5 

cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used 
during said second month at  the rate of .005 cent per ltwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of 
iuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least 
"5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an 
amount equal to the actual lcwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for 
each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

PAYMENT. 
Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the 

mailing date. 

TERM. 
Annual contract. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. 

(N) New rate. 

Issued 

sued by 
sident and G 

Effective with meter readings 
made 011 aiid after January 1, 1965 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

TARIFF Ha. S. 
(Residential Electric Service) 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 27.1 
Cancels 

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 
2nd Revised Sheet No. 27-1 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available for full domestic electric service through 1 meter to individual residential customers 

including rural residential customers engaged principally in agricultural pursuits. 

RATE. 
For the first 30 kwhrs used per month ...... ........_....... ..... .......... 5.0 cents per kwhr 

...................................................................... 4.0 " " " 11 u next 40 t' 61 61 I I  

11 r i  next 130 rr I I  r r  rr  

1 6  s i  next 300 I I  r i  t i  S I  

.. 
I1 11 I I  

I# #I 
................................................................. 1.5 

I-" ...-.--..-..-...........- ".."_ ......,......... ""."..."" .-.. "A2 I' 

............. 
11 IC next 1000 11 I d  $1 It 

" all over 1500 " " --^-I-.-~.-I.--...~--." ....... " 
............. 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly bill of $2.00 for each meter installed. The minimum 

monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause." 

PAYMENT. 
Bills a re  due and payable at the main or branch off ices of the company within 15 days of the mailing 

date. 

FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the  weighted average cos t  of f u e l  of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy 

If such weighted average cos t  i s  above 16.6 cen t s  per 1,000,000 BTU by a t  l e a s t  .1 cent,  
Plant.  

an addi t iona l  charge s h a l l  be made a t  the  r a t e  of . O O l  cent per KWHR for  each f u l l  .1 cent  
increase  i n  the  cos t  of fue l  above 16.6 cents  per  1,000,000 BTU. 

a c r e d i t  shal l  be made a t  t he  r a t e  of  .001 cen t  per  KWHR f o r  each f u l l  .l cent  decrease i n  
t h e  c o s t  of fue l  below 15.6 cents  per 1,000,000 BTU. 

t h e  most recent ly  determined monthly cos t ,  and t h e  charge or c r e d i t ,  as appropriate,  s h a l l  
appl ied  t o  KWHRs furnished during the b i l l i n g  period. 

I f  such weighted average cos t  is below 15.6 cen t s  per  1,000,000 BTU by a t  l e a s t  .1 cent, 

The weighted average cos t  of fue l  used t o  determine the  addi t iona l  charge or c r e d i t  s h a l l  be (TI 

TERM. 
Annual contrack 

WATER HEATER SERVICE. 
Where a customer has installed and in regular use a standard approved electric water heater or 

heaters of not less than 30 gallons capacity, the last 400 kwhrs used in any month shall be billed at the 
rate of 1 cent per kwhr. 

This provision, however, shall in no event apply to the first 200 kwhrs used in any month which 
shall be billed in accordance with the "Rate" as set forth above. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Condition 
This tariff is available to rural domestic customers 

where service is taken through one metel: for residential 
pursuits 
rm uses 

/, 

Issued August I, 1974 
Effective with b i l l s  rendered 
on and after August 20, 1974 
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KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicabili ty) 

2nd Revised Sheet No. 27-1 
Cancels 

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 
1st Revised Sheet No. 27-1 

TARIFF R. S. 
(Residential Electric Service) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 
Available for full domestic electric service through 1 meter to individual residential customers 

including rural residential customers engaged principally in agricultural pursuits. 

RATE. 
For the first 30 kwhrs used per month ._._ -5.0 cents per kwhr 

I -4.0 I' " ' I  

-2.4 " I' I' - -..-.....-l.S I' 

61 11 40 I I  I I  SI 11 

II II next 130 II a i  I I  11 

I1 11 300 I4 4 1  I1 18 

---,-1.2 11 I#  next 1o(Jo ' I  (1 d l  11 

" all over 1500 ' I  I' " " -."..-1.o ' I  

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly bill of $2.00 for each meter installed. The minimum 

monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause." 

PAYMENT. 
Bills a re  due and payable a t  the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the mailing 

date. 

FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cos t  of f u e l  of Kentucky Power Company's. Big Sandy 

I f  such weighted average cos t  is above 16.6 cents per  1,000,000 BTU by.a t  l e a s t  .1 c e n t ,  
P*t. 

UI add i t iona l  charge s h a l l  be nade a t  t h e  r a t e  of -001 cent pe r  KWdR f o r  each full .I c e n t  
increase i n  t h e  c o s t  o f  f u e l  above 16.6 cen t s  p e r  1,000,000 BTU. 

C r e d i t  shall be made a t  t he  r a t e  of .001 cent  pe r  KWHR f o r  each full .1 cen t  decrease in  
the cost of f u e l  below 15.6 cents  per 1,000,000 BTU. 

the mst r ecen t ly  determined monthly cos t ,  and t h e  charge or  c red i t ,  as appropr ia te ,  s h a l l  
ba -lied t o  a c t u a l  KWHRs b i l l ed .  

If such weighted average c o s t  is below 15.6 cen t s  per 1,000,000 BlQ by a t  l e a s t  .1 c e n t ,  

The weighted average c o s t  of f u e l  used t o  determine the  additional.  charge or c r e d i t  s h a l l  be 

- .  
TEIWI. 

Annual contract 

WATER HEATER SERVICE. 
Where a customer has installed and in r e y l a r  use a standard approved electric water heater or 

heaters of not less than 30 gallons capacity, the last 400 lrwhrs used in any month shall be billed at the 
rate of 1 cent per kwhr. 

This provision, however, shall in no event apply to the first 200 kwhrs used in any month which 
shall be billed in accordance with the "Rate" as set forth above. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 
This tariff is availabl 

where seryice is taken thr 

Change in Text. 

Waldo S. L a  Fon, Executive Vice Pres ident  
Ashland, Kentucky 

Iasued Ju ly  '1 1974 on and a f t e r  /---L-_\ 
of  Kentucky i n  

/ 

. 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

1st Revised Sheet No. 27-1 
Cancels 

Original Sheet No. 27-1 
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

(Residential Electric Service) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE, 
Available for full domestic electric service through 1 meter to individual residential customers 

including rural residential customers engaged principally in agricultural pursuits. 

(R) RATE. 
For the first 30 lcwhrs used per month .,,."" ,_ll._l.l ~ ~ . . . ~ ~ _ ~ . ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~ ~  ~ , " ,  ."".,,."..,,,."...I ."...l..l. 5.0 cents per kwhr 

4.0 I I  18 II ~",. l~."."".".__" .,... "".".",.".."" .... ".""...",,"" 11 1' next 40 16 11 16 6 1  

11 1 6  next 130 61 t i  6 1  11 

( I  d i  next 300 11 11 IL I I  
..r"_._.""l" .I" ....... "l~..."."".." .... ",." .....l......l..lll...... 2.4 " ' I  'I 

"","".,,"",,.""."" ..... "1""..1 ,, "...I "..."".".̂ ."""." ..... * ..,." ....... "..".1.2 I' 'I I' 
,1*0 I1 11 I1 

'i 6' next 1000 61 Id I C  I' 

'I all over 1500 " I' " " 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly bill of $2.00 far each meter installed. The minimum 

monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause." 

PAYMENT. 
Bills are due and payable a t  the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the mailing 

date. 

FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 

cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used 
during said second month at  the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of 
fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least 
.5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an 
amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for 
each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BT'LI. 

TERM. 
Annual contract. 

WATER HEATER SERVICE. 
Where a customer has installed and in regular use a standard approved electric water heater or 

heaters of not less than 30 gallons capacity, the last 400 lcwhrs used in any month shall be billed a t  the 

SPECIAL TERNlS AND CONDITIONS. 

This tariff is available 
where service is taken thro 

(R) Rate reduction. 

rendered on and a f t e r  
J u l y  1, 1966 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
<Sw Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

TARIFF T. P. 

1st Revised Sheet No. 28 
. Cancels 

Original Sheet No. 28 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

(Transmission Power) 
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Available to  industrial customers, whose plants are located adjacent to  existing transmission lines of 
the company when the company has sufficient capacity in generating stations and other facilities to supply 
the customer's requirements. The company reserves the right to  specify the times at  which deliverics hereunder 
shall commence. 

The customer shall contract for a definite amount of electrical capacity which shall be sufficient to meet 
his normal niaximum requirements and the company shall not he required to supply capacity in  excess oi  that 
contracted for except by mutual agreement. Contracts hereunder will be made for minimum capacities of  ~,;.OU(J 
kilovolt-amperes, and in no event will the company supply capacity to  any customer in excess of 150,iOO kva. 

RATE. 

t 
Rate Per Kva Per M o n t h  

For  31.5 -69 kv For 1 3  liv 
De 1 i v e r y Dclivery 
Voltage Voltzge 

Primary Portion: For the first 25,000 kva of monthly billing demand - ". $2.715 per kva $2.575 per kva 

The customer shall be allowed 300 kwhrs for each kva of monthly billing demand billed in accordance 

S.00335 per kwhr  

" 
" ._.___ $2.475 " " $2.425 " '* 81 all Over ' I  ' I  .I <' 

with this section. 
Secondary Portion: Energy in excess of 300 kwhrs per h a  of monthly billing demand 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the primary portion of the rate set ior th  

above and to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause." 

PAYMENT. 
Rills rcml)utetl under this tariff are due and payable within 15 days of date of bill. On accounts not so paid, 

customer 41all pay company interest on the total amount hilled a t  the rate of 670 per annum from the due date 
to the dntc of payment of said bills. 

" .  
(T) FUEL CLAUSE. 

This rate  is  based upon the height& averiae cos: o f  fuel of .Ueat;rcky m e r  Ccn?any's 'Dig Srndy 

If such weighted averaqe c o s t  is b t v e  16.: c c n t s  w.r 1 .X)O.JOO 3Tu by z: l e a s t  .1 ceet ,  an 
Plant .  

.ddftional charqe sha l l  be made a t  rhe rate of -001 c a t  per M R  fcr each fall .1 cent  ircreasa 
fn the cas t  of fue l  above 15.1 cents per l.OL2.000 DZ. 

If eJch veiqntel  averaee cost  LS b?kv 16.: c e n t s  j a r  1.;30,000 X I J  by at l e a s t  .l cent ,  a 
czedit stall be made a t  the rate  of .OC; cent -er mi52 f3r eacr. f u l l  .1 cenr decrease i n  the 
cost of fue l  below 16 .1  ceits per 1,OOi.OOO B 7 .  

the most recently dete-Tined nont!!ly ccs t ,  ar2 t h e  ck-ge or c r e d i t ,  a s  agpxpriate ,  sha l l  be 
applied to actaal KWkRS billed. 

The weighted average c c s t  of fuel  cjea to Cate-z!zL:r! t k e  a a d i t i o r d  char=? or crsd i t  sha l l  !x 

I -  
-- - -  -. _ _ _  . __- --I-_ 

MONTHLY DlLLJNG DEMAND. 
Monthly billing demand in h a  shall be taken as  the single highest 30-minute integrated peak registered 

during the month, but the monthly billiny: demand so established shall in no event he less than 65% oi the 
contract capacity of the customer or 25,ooO kva in any month, whichever is greater. 

DELIVERY VOLTAGE. 
The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at the primary 

The customer shall own, operate and maintain all necessary substation and appurtenances thereto for 
voltage of the transmission l ine designated by the company. 

receiving and purchasing all electric energy a t  the delivery voltage. 

POWER FACTOR. 
The customer shall utilize and operate such equipment as will produce a power factor, both a t  the time 

of peak and throughout each month, of not less than 85% lcading or lagging. 

Tw(M OF CONTRACT. 
Contracts under this tariff shall be made for an initial pcriod of 5 

for successive periods of 3 yrars cach. Contracts rnny he cancelled b i  ei 
renewal periods on 2 years' prior written notice to the other party. 

with self-renewal provisions 
arty at the end of initial or 

SPECIAL TERWIS AND CONDITIONS. 
d Conditions of Servicc. 

July 1, 1974 

/ 

and 

rcc 

af ter  

.. 



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
(See Sheet No. 1 for Applicability) 

Original Sheet No. 28 

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

(N) * 

(Transmission Power) 
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Available to industrial customers, whose plants are located adjacent to existing trans1nission lilies of 
the company when the company has sufficient capacity in generating stations and other facilities to supply 
the customer's requirements. The company reserves the right to specify the times at which deliveries hereunder 
shall commence. 

The customer shall contract for a definite amount of electrical capacity which shall be sufficient to meet 
his normal maximum requirements and the company shall not be required to supply capacity in excess of that 
contracted for except by mutual agreement. Contracts hereunder will be made for minimum capacities of 25,000 
kilovolt-amperes, and in no event will the company supply capacity to any customer in excess of 150,000 kva. 

Rate Per Kva Per Month 
RATE. For 34.5 -69 l v  For 138 kv 

Delivery Delivery 
Voltage Voltage 

Primary Portion: For the first 25,000 h a  of monthly billing demand I $2.715 per h a  $2.575 per kva 
$2.475 " '' $2.425 " " 

The customer shall be allowed 300 lcwhrs for each lora of monthly billing demand billed in accordance 

$5.00335 per kwhr 

" ' I  all Over I' ' I  " (' 

with this section. 
Secondary Portion: Energy in excess of 300 lcwhrs per lora of monthly billing demand 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 
This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the primary portion of the rate set forth 

above and to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause." 

PAYMENT. 
Bills computed under this tariff are due and payable within 15 days of date of bill. On accounts not so paid, 

customer shall pay company interest on the total amount billed at the rate of 6% per annum from the due date 
to th: date of payment of said bills. 

FUEL CLAUSE. 
This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy 

Plant. 
If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at  least .5 

cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used 
during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of 
fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,OOO,OOO BTU. 

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at  least 
.5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer.for the second succeediyg month shall be decreased by an amount 
equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 
cent decrease m the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU. 

MONTHLY BILLING DEMAND. 
Monthly billing demand in kva shall be taken as the single highest 30-minute integrated peak registered 

during the month, but the monthly billing demand so established shall in no event be less than 65% of the 
contract capacity of the customer or 25,000 h a  in any month, whichever is greater. 

DELIVERY VOLTAGE. 
The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at the primary 

The customer shall own, operate and maintain all necessary substation and appurtenances thereto for 
voltage of the transmission line designated by the company. 

receiving and purchasing all electric energy at the delivery voltage. 

POWER FACTOR. 
The customer shall utilize and operate such equipment as will produce a power f th a t  the time 

of peak and throughout each month, of not less than 85% leading or lagging. 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 
Contracts under this ta 

for successive periods of 3 
renewal periods on 2 years' 

SPECIAL TERMS AND 

This tariff is also 

Issued December 8, 1 
(N) New 

0. 4975 dated December 28, 1967 
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